Airport Director, the Commission determined that the Contractor was the qualified proposer receiving the 

highest evaluation score; and 

D. On May 21, 2024, by Resolution No. 24-0107, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the 

Contractor for an initial term of two years in an amount not-to-exceed Nine Million Eight Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($9,800,000); and  

E. The City has approved the contracting-out of the services under this Agreement upon the 

certification of the Controller that the services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost than by 

City employees at current salary and benefit levels, see BOS Resolution No.

[...]

a different schedule is set out in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges.” Compensation shall be made for 

Services identified in the invoice that the City, in its sole discretion, concludes has been satisfactorily 

performed. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million Eight Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($9,800,000). The breakdown of charges associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, 

“Calculation of Charges.”  In no event shall City be liable for interest or late charges for any late 

payments. City will not honor minimum service order charges for any Services covered by this